Item 5 Questions

Verne, B. Michael

From: |,

Sent:  Wednesday, October 21, 2009 5:46 PM
To: Verne, B. Michael
Subject: ltem 5 Questions

Hi Mike,
We're preparing an HSR filing for a client, "Company A," and some questions have come up as to whether or not
the company's revenues are appropriately classified under NAICS manufacturing codes and the extent to which

revenues attributable to goods manufactured outside the U.S. are reported under ltem 5.

Company A is incorporated in and has its headquarters in the U.S. and does all of its product design, marketing
and management of the manufacturing of its goods from its U.S. headquarters. However, it does not manufacture
any of its products but rather out sources the manufacturing to third parties located cutside the U.S. The entire
manufacturing process takes place outside the U.S. and the finished goods are shipped back to the U.S. ready to
sell - no other assembly or processing occurs once the they arrive back in the U.S. Company A sells its products
to customers of varying sizes, but also sells directly to consumers through its own retail stores located in the U.S.
and outside the U.S. The following are the specific questions we need answered:

1. The ltem 5 tip sheet indicates that goods of foreign manufacture are never reported under manufacturing
!// codes in ltem 5. As all of Company A’'s goods are of foreign manufacture, revenues derived from sales of
these goods must be reported under the relevant wholesale NAICS code for the goods in question,
correct?
2. Company A's producis are shipped to its customers and its own stores from Company A's two distribution
centers located in the U.S. Are all revenues derived from sales of goods shipped from these U.S.
p+ distribution centers reported in ltem & regardless of the location of the customer to whom they are being
shipped, or are only those sales to U.S. customers reporied in ltem 57
3. Some of Company A's larger customers pick up their shipments of Company's A goods up at the port of
entry and once the shipment clears customs, title to the goods passes to the customer. The revenues
v’ derived from these sales are reported under the relevant wholesale NAICS code for the goods in question,

correct?
4. With respect to Company A's retail sales from its own stores, only the sales of stores located in the U.5.

v~ should be reported in item 5, correct?

Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thanks for your help. -
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IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with Treasury Department and IRS
regulations, we inform you that, unless expressly indicated otherwise, any federal tax advice contained
in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written by [ |l | | RSN to be
used, and cannot be used by the taxpayer, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties that may be imposed
on the taxpayer under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to
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